
 

 

 
 
 
 

Waste & Street Scene 
Policy Committee 
 
Wednesday 13 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Joe Otten  
Councillor Mark Jones  
Councillor Alexi Dimond  
Councillor Tony Damms  
Councillor Sue Alston  
Councillor Christine Gilligan Kubo  
Councillor Tim Huggan  
Councillor Mike Chaplin  
Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee discusses and takes decisions on:  
 

• Highway maintenance and management 
• Waste management 
• Parking Services (management and enforcement) 
• City Centre management 
• Markets 
• Regulatory licensing policy 
• Statutory licensing policy development (to be referred to Strategy and 

Resources Policy Committee for decision on submission to Full Council as 
part of Budget and Policy Framework)  

• Environmental Regulation 
 
Meetings are chaired by Councillor Joe Otten. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s webpage or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Policy Committee ha
[...]
a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 8



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 February 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Joe Otten (Chair), Mark Jones (Deputy Chair), Alexi Dimond 

(Group Spokesperson), Sue Alston, Christine Gilligan Kubo, 
Tim Huggan and Mike Chaplin 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Damms and Councillor 
Sioned-Mair Richards. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

[...]
gland) 
Regulations 2013. In the event that net proceeds are generated from the Scheme 
over the opening ten year period, these proceeds would be applied to facilitate the 
achievement of relevant local transport policies in Sheffield's Transport Strategy 
and the Sheffield City Region Transport Strategy in accordance with the following 
high level spending objectives:  
 

• supporting the delivery of the ambitions of the Scheme and promoting cleaner 
air;  

• supporting active travel and public transport use;  
• supporting zero emission and sustainable infrastructure and actions in and 

around the city to improve air quality. 
   
A report to the Transport, Regeneration and Climate Policy committee on the 14 
February 2024 will recommend endorsing the proposal to commit an initial £1m of 
CAZ surplus income to accelerate air quality improvement initiatives around 
schools and improve air quality for children traveling to school.  
   
In terms of publicising the use of any surplus income, council officers brought a 
public report on the annual parking account to the Waste and Street Scene Policy 
Committee in December, with detail on the work undertaken by Parking Services 
to manage traffic and support bus priority measures.  The report to Transport, 
Regeneration and Climate Policy Committee on CAZ income will be accompanied 
by a press release and ongoing communications plan relating to the clean air 
implementation plan.  
   
The council is keen to promote net zero and measures to increase public transport 
patronage are an essential strand to improving overall carbon emissions in the 
city.  

  
5.3 In response to a request by the Committee, Officers agreed to circulate a link to 

the webpage where the Annual Parking Account was published. 
  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions from Members of the Committee. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer submitted a report containing the 
Committee’s Work Programme which detailed all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee to enable the Committee, other 
Committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 

  
7.2 Officers agreed to schedule a walk round of match day parking at Sheffield 

Wednesday football ground and to arrange a meeting with the Sheffield Food 
Partnership following the election in May. 

  

Page 13



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 14.02.2024 

Page 4 of 9 
 

7.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 
Committee:- 
 

1. approves the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 
 

2. gives consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers for 
inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme; and 
 

3. 3. notes any referrals from Council or other Committees detailed in Section 2 
of the report and agrees the proposed responses. 

  
8.   
 

REVIEW OF THE MOOR MARKET SERVICE CHARGE 
 

8.1 The Interim Operations Manager City Centre Maintenance and Sheffield Markets 
and Head of Street Scene Services presented a report that set out a proposal to 
review the service charge recharged to traders at the Moor Market and the 
reasons why officers considered that this needed to be implemented.  

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 

Committee: 
 

1. approves an increase to the service charge currently charged to market 
traders of CPI+8% (an increase of 14.8%); 
 

2. approves a period of 12 weeks from the decision being taken to the 
implementation of the new service charge; and 
 

3. agrees that further service charge reviews should take place annually for 
officers to make proposals to the Committee for moving towards full cost 
recovery or if necessary, proposals will be brought to mainta
[...]
 committee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this report, where 
applicable: 

• Questions and petitions from the public, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(See Appendix 1) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

Report to Waste and Street Scene Policy 
Committee 

13 March 2024 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme; and 

3. That any referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 2 
of the report be noted and the proposed responses set out be agreed. 
 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open  

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it i
[...]
nded).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report seeks a minor amendment for the City Centre Sunday evening pay and 
display tariff introduced as part of a wider parking fees and charges decision at 
Waste and Street Scene Committee on the 14 February 2024.   
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 6 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee is recommended to approve: 
 
- To apply the following amendment to the City Centre evening tariff on Sunday 

only. The evening tariff applies from 4.30pm-8.30pm 
 
o Zone 1 – apply the existing rate of £1.45 per hour or £2 flat rate for 

more than an hour.  
o Zone 2 and off street car parks – introduce a new rate of £1 for an hour, 

and £2 flat rate for more than an hour’s parking. 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 (Public Pack)Item 9 Parking Fees and Charges Amended Report and Appendix A 
& B Agenda Supplement for Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee, 14/02/2024 
10:00 (sheffield.gov.uk)  
 

 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance: Adrian Hart  

Legal: Richard Cannon   

Equalities & Consultation: Louise Nunn 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed. 

Climate:  N/A 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Ajman Ali 

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Joe Otten 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the SLB member indicated at 2.  In addition, any additional 
forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1.  

 Lead Officer Name: 
Sabia Hanif 

 

Job Title:  
Parking Servi
[...]
amendment to the City Centre evening tariff 

on Sunday only. The evening tariff applies from 4.30pm-8.30pm 
 
o Zone 1 – apply the existing rate of £1.45 per hour or £2 flat 

rate for more than an hour.  
o Zone 2 and off street car parks – introduce a new rate of £1 

for an hour, and £2 flat rate for more than an hour’s parking. 
  
  
2. HOW DOES THIS DECISION CONTRIBUTE ? 
  
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The operation of on and off-street parking spaces, the management of 
parking through the introduction of parking restrictions contribute to the 
effective management of traffic in the city. Traffic management through 
parking restrictions and their enforcement also enables the Council to 
help deliver its Transport Strategy published in July 2018, by investing in 
facilities to enable people to make informed choices about the way they 
travel and helping transport contribute to the social, economic and 
environmental improvements we want to happen in the City. Amending 
the Sunday tariff in Zone 2 and off street car parks will help meet the 
objectives of supporting the city centre early evening economy at a time 
where there is lower parking demand. 

 

Page 35

https://sheffieldccintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=3843
https://sheffieldccintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=3843
https://sheffieldccintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=3843


Page 4 of 6 

  
3. HAS THERE BEEN ANY CONSULTATION? 
  
3.1 The Council is not required to consult on straightforward changes to 

prices (and only prices) included within a tariff, but a legal notice will be 
published in the local newspaper giving at least 21 days’ notice of the 
changes being implemented. Copies of the legal notice will also be 
posted in the car parks covered by the new tariffs. 

  
  
4. RISK ANALYSIS AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
  
4.1 Equality Implications 
  
4.1.1 
 

There are no significant Equality implications arising from this report. 
 

  

[...]
tion 
• Improving public open spaces. 

  
4.3.6 All of these functions are carried out by the Council’s services; any 

surplus income in respect of designated parking places is currently 
utilised in accordance with section 55 of the Act to underpin the activities 
of the relevant service areas. 

  
4.3.7 Decisions in relation to fees and charges must align with the medium-

term financial strategy and any policies in respect of fees and charges 
set by the Council. 

  
  
4.4 Climate Implications 

Page 37



Page 6 of 6 

  
4.4.1 There are no significant climate implications arising from this report.  
  
4.5 Other Implications 
  
4.5.1 There are no other implications  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 
 

The Council could maintain the current evening tariffs, but, with the 
information available, these are not thought to be appropriate or 
proportionate to achieve the aims of the proposed increases. 

  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
        

The tariff and fee changes approved by the Committee on 14th February 
2024 will have the effect of better managing parking demand in areas 
and at times when demand is regularly and demonstrably outstripping 
supply. The Council has subsequently identified that one of the 
implications of this earlier decision will be to increase charges during a 
period in which there is lesser demand (the identified times on Sundays) 
and consequently the charge set is not considered commensurate with 
the traffic management purpose it is intended to fulfil. The proposed 
adjustment to the relevant charges will address that disparity. 

  
6.2 It is therefore recommended that: 

 
- To apply the following amendment to the City Centre evening tariff 

on Sunday only. The evening tariff applies from 4.30pm-8.30pm 
 
o Zone 1 – apply the existing rate of £1.45 per hour or £2 flat 

rate for more than an hour.  
o Zone 2 and off street car parks – introduce a new rate of £1 

for an hour, and £2 
[...]
nd Safety at Places of Sport Act 1987 (1987 Act) places 

a similar responsibility upon the local authority in relation to regulated 
stands at non designated sports grounds. 

 
4.3.3 The Council has delegated its powers for the safety certification of sports 

grounds under the 1975 Act and the 1987 Act to the Director of 
Streetscene and Regulations Services, and appropriately onwards as 
defined in the Council Constitution and scheme of delegations. 

 
4.3.4 The policy document provides a framework to support the discharge of 

that duty. 
 
4.3.5 The Right Honourable Lord Justice Taylor made the following 

recommendation in his Final Report following the inquiry into the 
Hillsborough Stadium Disaster in 1989: 

 
 ‘To assist the local authority in exercising its functions, it should set up an 

Advisory Group consisting of appropriate members of its own staff, 
representatives of the police, of the fire service and ambulance services 
and of the building authority.’ 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
  
4.4.1 There are no climate implications. 
  
4.5 Other Implications 
  
4.5.1 There are no other implications.  
 
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 The review was carried out to comply with a recommendation by the 

Councils internal auditors and reflect changes to industry best practice.  
 

Page 55



Page 6 of 6 

5.2  Failure to review would result in an outdated policy being in force. 
 
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 Following consultation with relevant partners, comments, suggestions and 

requests for amendments or additions have been considered and  
appropriately implemented into the proposed new document.  

Page 56



 
 
 

Safety Certification / Safety Advisory 
Group Policy Document 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Covering designated stadiums & regulated stands 
 

 
 
 
 
Date of issue: 2013 
Version No: 2.0 
Date of last review: March 2024 
Date of next review: March 2025 
 
Original Document Author: Steve Lonnia, Chief Licensing Office
[...]
5.2.3 Across all the work that we do to mitigate and adapt to climate change, 
it will be important to understand where our actions might widen 
inequalities and then act to mitigate against that widening of 
inequalities, for example, through provision of additional support to 
those people that are most impacted by the effects of climate change. 

  

Page 86



Page 9 of 9 

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 Not providing committee climate statements considered due to the 

resource required to collate. 
 

5.2  Providing more detailed Committee Climate Statements that provided 
an overview of strategic climate goals, with each Chair then reading the 
committees statement publicly at their respective committee meeting 
following release of the report. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 It is important that the response to the Annual Climate Progress Report 

is open and transparent in setting out the challenges which the local 
authority faces in making progress and clarifies future expectations on 
the part we all have to play in addressing climate change. 
  

6.2 Committee do not currently have specific strategic goals for climate. 
The process required to develop these, and have the statements 
approved to be read at each committee meeting meant that option 5.2 
was not feasible with the available resource and timeframe. 
 

 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



Waste and Street Scene Policy Committee - Climate 
Statement 
 
This Committee has responsibility for the Council’s key environmental services including 
waste management, highways maintenance, parking services, licensing and environmental 
regulation.  These services both contribute to the Council’s and city’s greenhouse gas 
emissions and will be impacted by future climate scenarios.  This Committee therefore 
recognises the leadership role and responsibility it has to achieving net zero and building 
resilient services.   
 
Since 2017, emissions from th
[...]
act Performance Report at closed Appendix 3  
 

• Note the trials on new ways of working for street cleansing, leafing and 
planned drainage programmes. 
 

• Note performance with customer responses is improving and the Authority 
continues to work with Amey to finalise an Action Plan. 
 

• Note areas of improvement to strengthen monitoring and auditing function. 
 
 

 
Background Papers: 
Department for Transport, Technical Note: Road Condition and Maintenance data 
published 10.11.2021. 
Department for Transport, Road Condition Statistics: data tables (RDC) Road 
Conditions in England to March 2022 
Road condition statistics: data tables (RDC) - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
 
Lead Officer to complete: - 
 

Finance: Adrian Hart  

Legal: Rahana Khalid/Rita Collins  

Equalities & Consultation: Louise Nunn  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. Climate: Davina Millership 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Ajman Ali. Executive Director Operational 
Services 

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Cllr Joe Otten, Chair of Waste and Street Scene 
Policy Committee 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the EMT member indicated at 2. In addition, any additional 
forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1.  

 Lead Officer Name: 
Mohamed Edroos 

Job Title:  
Assistant Director – Highways Maintenance  

 Date:  13 March 2024 

 
 
  

Page 94

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/road-condition-statistics
[...]
 of 
working and 
remaining areas of 
concern 

The reason for this report is for the Committee to note the 
points outlined above and in the closed Appendix 3 and 
note Officers proposed way forward. 

 
 

   
 

 

Page 104



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 – Data Included in Customer Charter 

Service Area Item Measure Value Apr-23 
May-

23 Jun-23 Jul-23 
Aug-

23 
Sep-

23 Oct-23 
Nov-

23 
Dec-

23 Jan-24 

Roads and 
Footpaths 

Count of hazardous potholes 
or other immediate highway 
surface safety issue on the 
highway network 

Number Number           
928  

          
703  

          
545  

          
513  

          
515  

          
388  

          
399  

          
676  

          
969  

     
1,302  

Roads and 
Footpaths 

Repair hazardous potholes or 
other immediate highway 
surface safety issuewithin 24 
hours 

% reported 
and treated 
within 24 
hours 

% 99.89 99.86 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 97.99 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Customer 
Services 

Aim to resolve complaints 
where possible within 3 WD 
or 28 days if further 
investigation is needed 

% completed 
within 
timescales 

% 68.44 70.76 75.16 66.67 59.88 52.63 62.92 72.56 82.58 86.47 

Environment Remove reported fly tipping 
on highway within 5WD 

% reported 
and cleared 
within 5 WD 

% 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 114



Document is Restricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Parking Fees and Charges - Amendment to Sunday Tariff
	9 2023/24 Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring
	10 Safety Certification / Safety Advisory Group (SAG) Policy - Sports

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 March 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Joe Otten (Chair), Mark Jones (Deputy Chair), Alexi Dimond 

(Group Spokesperson), Sue Alston, Christine Gilligan Kubo, 
Tim Huggan, Mike Chaplin and Sioned-Mair Richards 

  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Damms. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 It was noted that Appendices 1 and 3 to the report at item 13 on the agenda were 
not available to the public or press because they contained exempt information 
under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 [as amended]. If Members 
wished to discuss the exempt information, the Committee would ask the members 
of the public and press to kindly leave for that part of the meeting and the webcast 
would be paused. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 February 2024 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Four questions had been received from David Cronshaw. David Cronshaw did not 
attend the meeting to ask their questions therefore a written response would be 
provided. 

  
5.2 Two questions had been received from Russell Johnson. Russell Johnson did not 

attend the meeting to ask their questions therefore a written response would be 
provided. 

  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions from Members of the Committee. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer submitted a report containing the 
Committee’s Work Programme which detailed all known, substantive agenda 
items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee to enable the Committee, other 
Committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 13.03.2024 

Page 2 of 6 
 

Committee. 
  
7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 

Committee:-  
 

1. agrees the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be 
agreed, including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 
 

2. considers the further additions or adjustments to the work programme 
presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; and 
 

3. considers any further issues to be explored by officers for inclusion in Part 
2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for potential addition to 
the work programme. 

  
8.   
 

PARKING FEES AND CHARGES - AMENDMENT TO SUNDAY TARIFF 
 

8.1 The Parking Services Manager presented a report that sought approval for a 
minor amendment to the City Centre Sunday evening pay and display tariff 
introduced as part of a wider parking fees and charges decision at Waste and 
Street Scene Committee on the 14 February 2024. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 

Committee approves the following amendment to the City Centre pay and display 
evening tariff on Sunday only, the evening tariff applies from 4.30pm-8.30pm: 
 

1. Zone 1 – apply the existing rate of £1.45 per hour or £2 flat rate for more 
than an hour; and 
 

2. Zone 2 and off street car parks – introduce a new rate of £1 for an hour, 
and £2 flat rate for more than an hour’s parking. 

  
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
8.3.1 The tariff and fee changes approved by the Committee on 14th February 2024 

will have the effect of better managing parking demand in areas and at times 
when demand is regularly and demonstrably outstripping supply. The Council has 
subsequently identified that one of the implications of this earlier decision will be 
to increase charges during a period in which there is lesser demand (the 
identified times on Sundays) and consequently the charge set is not considered 
commensurate with the traffic management purpose it is intended to fulfil. The 
proposed adjustment to the relevant charges will address that disparity. 

  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.4.1 The Council could maintain the current evening tariffs, but, with the information 

available, these are not thought to be appropriate or proportionate to achieve the 
aims of the proposed increases. 

  



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 13.03.2024 

Page 3 of 6 
 

9.   
 

2023/24 QUARTER 3 BUDGET MONITORING 
 

9.1 The Head of Accounting presented at report that brought the Committee up to 
date with the Council’s General Fund revenue outturn position for 2023/24 as at 
quarter 3. 

  
9.2 The Committee requested that a report on the Fly Tipping Strategy be added to 

the Committee’s Work Programme for the meeting in June. 
  
9.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 

Committee notes the updated information and management actions on the 
2023/24 Revenue Budget Outturn as described in this report. 

  
9.4 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.4.1 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget. 
  
9.5 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
  
10.   
 

SAFETY CERTIFICATION / SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP (SAG) POLICY - 
SPORTS STADIA AND REGULATED STANDS 
 

10.1 The Sports Grounds and Events Lead Officer presented a report that informed 
members of the updated Safety Certification / Safety Advisory Group (SAG) 
Policy in relation to sports grounds and sought approval for the adoption of the 
revised policy. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 

Committee approves the content of the revised Safety Certification / Safety 
Advisory Group (SAG) Policy Document attached at Appendix A. 

  
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
10.3.1 Following consultation with relevant partners, comments, suggestions and 

requests for amendments or additions have been considered and appropriately 
implemented into the proposed new document. 

  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
10.4.1 The review was carried out to comply with a recommendation by the Council’s 

internal auditors and reflect changes to industry best practice.  
  
10.4.2 Failure to review would result in an outdated policy being in force. 
  
11.   
 

WASTE AND STREET SCENE COMMITTEE CLIMATE STATEMENT 
 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 13.03.2024 

Page 4 of 6 
 

11.1 The Director of Street Scene and Regulations Services presented a report that 
set out the Statement of Climate Commitments relevant to the Waste and Street 
Scene Policy Committee. 

  
11.2 The Committee requested that officers ensure that there are projects prepared in 

anticipation of funding being made available. 
  
11.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 

Committee considers and agrees their respective Climate Statement to ensure 
that the proposed actions contained in such statement are reflected in their Work 
Programme. 

  
11.4 Reasons for Decision 
  
11.4.1 It is important that the response to the Annual Climate Progress Report is open 

and transparent in setting out the challenges which the local authority faces in 
making progress and clarifies future expectations on the part we all have to play 
in addressing climate change. 

  
11.4.2 Committee do not currently have specific strategic goals for climate. The process 

required to develop these, and have the statements approved to be read at each 
committee meeting meant that option 5.2 was not feasible with the available 
resource and timeframe. 

  
11.5 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
11.5.1 Not providing committee climate statements considered due to the resource 

required to collate. 
  
11.5.2 Providing more detailed Committee Climate Statements that provided an 

overview of strategic climate goals, with each Chair then reading the committees 
statement publicly at their respective committee meeting following release of the 
report. 

  
12.   
 

CIVIL PARKING, BUS LANE AND MOVING TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 

12.1 The Parking Services Manager and Policy and Improvement Officer presented a 
report that sought approval for updates to the Civil Parking and Bus Lane 
Enforcement Policy to include moving traffic enforcement. The decision to 
implement enforcement of these powers had already been taken by the 
Transport, Regeneration and Climate Policy Committee on 19 January 2023. 

  
12.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 

Committee: 
 

1. approves the updated Civil Parking, Moving Traffic and Bus Lane 
Enforcement Policy; and  
 

2. grants a delegation to the Executive Director, City Futures to make minor 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 13.03.2024 

Page 5 of 6 
 

amendments to the table in the Moving Traffic Restrictions section in 
Appendix A of the policy, to reflect new or existing Traffic Regulation 
Orders. 

  
12.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
12.3.1 The Department for Transport sets out that civil enforcement policies should be 

consistent, fair and effective. The existing policies need updating to reflect 
current regulations and enforcement options available to the local authority.  

  
12.3.2 It is recommended that Members approve the policy for the updated 

recommendations to be implemented in preparation for ANPR camera 
enforcement of moving traffic contraventions. 

  
12.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
12.4.1 Leave the warning notice period for new bus gates at 1 month and enforce using 

the same contravention code as bus lanes. 
  
12.4.2 The Council would need sufficient justification to depart from statutory guidance 

which anticipates that bus gates will become the subject of moving traffic 
enforcement (and the longer 6 month warning period). While choosing not to 
implement the proposals in this report would not be unlawful and would provide 
consistency and continuity with the Council’s existing practice in respect of bus 
gates, this is deemed not to be sufficient justification to depart from the statutory 
guidance. It could also raise additional concerns regarding how PCNs issued in 
respect of bus gates may be treated by the Traffic Penalty Tribunal upon appeal. 

  
13.   
 

AMEY (STREETS AHEAD) CONTRACT PERFORMANCE 
 

13.1 The Assistant Director – Highways Maintenance submitted a report that provided 
an update on contract performance for Highways Maintenance between Sheffield 
City Council and Amey Hallam Highways (subcontracted to Amey LG (Amey)) as 
part of a Private Finance Initiative contract dated 31 July 2012 which is due to 
expire in 2037. 

  
13.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Waste and Street Scene Policy 

Committee: 
 

1. notes the Amey Contract Performance Report at closed Appendix 3;  
 

2. notes the trials on new ways of working for street cleansing, leafing and 
planned drainage programmes; 
 

3. notes that performance with customer responses is improving and the 
Authority continues to work with Amey to finalise an Action Plan; and  
 

4. notes the areas of improvement to strengthen monitoring and auditing 
function. 



Meeting of the Waste & Street Scene Policy Committee 13.03.2024 

Page 6 of 6 
 

  
13.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
13.3.1 The reason for this report is for the Committee to note the points outlined above 

and in the closed Appendix 3 and note Officers proposed way forward. 
  
13.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
13.4.1 The report was for noting, there were no alternatives considered and rejected. 
  


